ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

Project Name, If Applicable: FEEMAN  RESIDENUS
Project Street Address: | Q ‘-’UHH IT NN VE
Section: l b Block: 2 Lot(s): 740, A Zone: A

Applicant: MG.N{ kﬂ'\ Mafione. ki

Address: L Nox H\ha_l?
City: bWVl\lt State: N -\c Zip: \ 070 ?
Phone #: Q14- 5LF - 5410 Email: Mjﬂﬂ.;ﬁ-se ool. Lawm

owner: MY, + MYS Robert fveeman
Address._ 1[» Sumat Avevue
City: Bronxville state: N.T. zip:_ | 070%

Phone . (Yl = 291 - 154 Email: rola?k\hgpa. ) 31-40.'1 |, com

Application is for:

An interpretation of the Zoning Law or a determination by the Superintendent of Buildings

/ Area variance(s) 210=10.D. 2 * S0E AN VR NLE

List Sections

Use Variance

List Sections
Special Permit Use

List Sections

Description of the proposed project and nature of the interpretation, variance(s) and/or special permit being
sought: ADD K _Dov.MeR. kT THE FRONT OF M SELOND H—OLU'WF-DOH
OVEL THE AALAGE . THY B T LASE THE CBLWG HEMHT AT THE
FOuT OF TE LODM TO T-10" FROM 5' thall CASIHS . TS 15 TO
GVE THE $.00M BeTe USALTS AedD PROVDE MobE LISHT b VENILADGY
WiTH FULL SILED WINPDWS




When did present owner acquire title?
Was the title acquired by purchase: or No), If so from whom?

Are you seeking a variance from the provisions of the ordinance?  ( @u r No )

If so, from which ordinance, from which provision thereof and to what extent? -
510~10.9.2. REQUILE) S\DE TARD 19 15, (mx19mlg 15 4-1) ProRosED
SIDE YARD 15 §-0° AT PLOPOSED DoLHBE  [10'vMIANCE)

If you are seeking a variance from the provisions of the ordinance, do you contend that the effect of the ordinance
on the property to which this appeal pertains is different from its effect on other properties in the same zoning

district? (Yes or ) If so, in what respect and what is the cause of the difference?

Does the owner of the premises involved in this application own any contiguous property? (Yes o

If so, in what respect and what is the cause of the difference?

Owners Signature: / “ . / %-_._—_ Date: 2 - / ‘/’*‘2 022



March 15, 2022

TO: THE BRONXVILLE VILLAGE ZONING BOARD

From: Robert E. Freeman and Philippa Smith
Re: Application for dormer above garage - 16 Summit Ave

_ Dear Members of the Zoning Board:. - . -

We are writing in support of our application seeking a variance for our plans to build a dormer at
the front of our house over the garage. We are located at 16 Summit Avenue.

As you will see from the plans and photographs, the current room above the garage has a
heavily sloping roof at the front, resulting in a claustrophobic sloping ceiling inside where one
cannot stand up fully at the front of the room. In addition, the heavily sloping roof results in only
being able to have short little sash windows at the front, which both look strange and truncated
from the outside and also let in very little light inside.

The Covid Pandemic resulted in our working fully from home and needing to use that room as
an additiona!l office. However, the darkness of the room and restriction of the sloping ceiling
made it a difficult place to use in the daytime. We are thus seeking to build the dormer to
alleviate the sloped ceiling, and enable us to put in regularly sized windows. In addition, this will
_ look much better from the outside and allow the windows to look balanced and in keeping with --
the rest of the house.

We hope you will agree and consider our application for a variance.

Sincerely,

) Y / - ; P I Sy i

Robert E. Freeman and Philippa Smith



March 15, 2022

TO: THE BRONXVILLE VILLAGE ZONING BOARD

From: Robert E. Freeman and Philippa Smith
Re: Application for dormer above garage - 16 Summit Ave

~_ Dear Members of the Zoning Board:. - . .-

We are writing in support of our application seeking a variance for our plans to build a dormer at
the front of our house over the garage. We are located at 16 Summit Avenue.

As you will see from the plans and photographs, the current room above the garage has a
heavily sloping roof at the front, resuiting in a claustrophobic sloping ceiling inside where one
cannot stand up fully at the front of the room. In addition, the heavily sloping roof results in only
being able to have short little sash windows at the front, which both look strange and truncated
from the outside and also let in very little light inside.

The Covid Pandemic resulted in our working fully from home and needing to use that room as
an additional office. However, the darkness of the room and restriction of the sloping ceiling
made it a difficult place to use in the daytime. We are thus seeking to build the dormer to
alleviate the sloped ceiling, and enable us to put in regularly sized windows. In addition, this will

" look much better from the outside and allow the windows to look balanced and in keeping with. -
the rest of the house.

We hope you will agree and consider our application for a variance.

Sincerely,

Robert E. Freeman and Philippa Smith



VILLAGE OF BRONXVILLE
Department of Buildings
200 Pondfield Road
(914) 337-7338
(914) 337-0158 (Fax)

PLAN REVIEW COMMENTS
APPLICATION NUMB: ALT 028-22
DATE RECEIVED: February 11, 2022
LOCATION: 16 Summit Avenue
SBL: 16./2/20.A
APPLICANT NAME: Freeman, Robert
APPLICANT ADDRESS: 16 Summit Avenue

Bronxville, NY 10708

DESCRIPTION OF WORK : Raise roof at bedroom over garage to create a long
dormer to have a 7' 10" ceiling height.
(Change CH at edge of room from 5' to 7' 10")

DISAPPROVED March 3, 2022, FOR THE FOLLOWING:
Your revised application for a permit on the above location has been reviewed and a permit
may not be issued at this time for the reasons indicated below.

ZONING CODE REVIEW (Section Numbers refer to Village Code of 1981)

Zoning Review — Application Denied — Variance Required

1) Pre-existing non-conforming side yard setback - Existing 4.1'; Proposed dormer - 5.0';
variance required - 10.1'

2) Compliance required for Village of Bronxville Municipal Code - 310-22 E (1) (d) - Dormer
rule - dormer is greater than 30% of front

3) If #2 above is applicable, then a variance request for FAR may be required.

4) Building Permit Application hereby referred to Village of Bronxville Zoning Board of
Appeals

Plan Review —

1) Provide full floor plans garage seems to be separate, possibly reversed?

Remaining building plans to be reviewed upon approval from ZBA for variance (s)

This document constitutes a final administrative determination by the Building Inspector
denying your application for the reasons set forth above. Section 7-712(a) of the New York
State Village Law provides that any appeal of this decision must be filed within 60 days of the
date hereof with the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Bronxville.

APPLICATION REVIEW



VILLAGE OF BRONXVILLE
Department of Buildings
200 Pondfield Road
(914) 337-7338
(914) 337-0158 (Fax)

PLAN REVIEW

Plan Review —

1) Provide full floor plans garage seems to be separate, possibly reversed?

Remaining building plans to be reviewed upon approval from ZBA for variance (s)

This document constitutes a final administrative determination by the Building Inspector
denying your application for the reasons set forth above. Section 7-712(a) of the New York
State Village Law provides that any appeal of this decision must be filed within 60 days of the
date hereof with the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village of Bronxville.

Paul Taft
Building Inspector



2:- L'2%

Zoning Compliance Analysis A % 1b-22

Property Address: Il SUMMIT AVDVE

Zoning District: A
Flo&d Zone: Yes:__ No:_/

ZONING
STANDARD REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED STATUS

BUILDING USE | P RES | Pn LES | P LET.

LOT AREA __ \L.000 sF 14,997 s¥ M. 997 4

LOT WIDTH go' \00' \00'

LOT DEPTH \oo' 141.3' I¥1. 8

FRONT YARD 20 0.8 00’

SIDE YARD #1 s’ R 4. 1

' ' ' \0. | ' & LEGD

SIDE YARD #2 11 y.) w4 VitaiiCE RED'D
REAR YARD %' 50 56’

HEIGHT b A" 0.5!

(Feet & Stories) 73 o smug | £2 Imme

BUILDING 2.9 31.5 37. 5% B ISnH4
COVERAGE N YL NABE S T N.OS) 2 SP | wlom k0N Fori)
USABLE OPEN 55 % be-S Mo LS

SPACE BN | A RLTATIF L4305 155F

e 20 (‘ L2220 V22l

T Vb 3.22%. 9F 3.%28.6%F \,
PARKING | et \ ~—T—"

All applications for additions to submit complete detailed finished grade and FAR calculations, and completed
F.AR. computation worksheet on reverse, submission to be stamped by the design professional of record.

Form Prepared By:

Name (Print):

Signature:

MAty  hwa HO(M i

N\D*{_O—%WM AL



b SUMMIT AVE

% L. 2L
Zoning F.A.R. Calculation
EXISTING PROPOSED SUB TOTAL
BASEMENT®
15T FLOOR 1999 of \THY s \1T%9 9F
2NP FLOOR | 590, bV 3F \%90 .LLY sF 1%40.415 sF
3RDFLOOR @ — —
ATTIC @ 520.5%F 52L.55f
GARAGE © 240 M0
Existing FAR 3,328.015sF
Proposed FAR 3.5L8 .L2SY
% Increase of FAR O Me
ACTUAL TOTAL BUILDING FLOOR AREA=| %,328.L1S
ACTUAL LOT AREA=| 14,4997 SF
PERMITTED F.AR. (From Table, interpolate if necessary)=| = , H20 -
MAXIMUM PERMITTED BUILDING FLOOR AREA |.l 1 7 q sF
(ACTUAL LOT AREA X PERMITTED F.AR). = "

***Please refer to the Village of Bronxville Municipal Code Section 310- 22
Supplementary Regulations.

Calculations Prepared By: Name (Print): mw; RMA nlfme 0( (A
Signature: Mﬂ‘, 0' L'QJN"' w 14




b SUHMIT kvENVE
FeEEM AN RESIDENCE

2 LLL
Zoning Compliance Worksheet — District ‘A’ Ayt
. Side
, g Side Paved Max
Side | Side Yard o) do
. Alt, Yard . Fence> | terraces Buildi | Off -
LA Ve ' . Lot | Lot | Lot |Front Yard | Yard Corner | Side Yard | Rear *| ACC Open oF
ronxville District 'A" | District | Height | Stories | »res | wigth | Depth | Yard | yory | with | without | oV | Lot | Altemative | Yard than- | P8, | puiding | 0% pzr":f,:g FAR | space | pxisTh
G G w/o
arage | Carage garage " walks age i
a) angle
of 1527 | 30/15' "
building min | opposite . 15 2o :'p en | £ 501"
"y VAt A . L Lesser side no Not Space; 45
Bronxville District 'A 30 12000 b) side | principal ard same as | street nearer less Complete Impervious oF
Description of Bulk A Mean | 2-1/2 |- 8¢’ 100" | 30' | average 18 yard/ | front/ | 30727 y 30 1 line, 4' 22.5% FAR p
: SF ) reduced by 5 to to the than 1 Area- XIS
Requirements Height of second | opposite 5 building | property | "o o, SBaces Chart Complete
homes side | second line P P AR
0 . Chart
within min. front
300'

31010 Code Section- | 31010 | 310- | 310 | 310- | 310 | 310 | 31 | 310-10 |310-10 310-10 | 310-10 | G- | 310-10 01 310-10 | 310-10 | 310-10 | 310- | 310-10 o | S0t
prlesotcssboomsisosss | A | 108 | 108 | 10¢ | 1oc | 10¢ || D | D@ | D@ | D@ | pgy | DD |pg| DO | D | DO | 0F ) F o e

|
Property Address: lsw‘r

Allowed A 300 | 250 |12,000 s | 00| 30| 15 | 1527 | 30115 329,’ s 30 15/ 4 2.5%| 1 320 55% |,
3, s - 4. ﬂ_}{ 9,148 b
Ly ) w0 \ ' ’ s,‘ v ; . 3 P
Existiog A (29", | 2% (MNT oo |IN1.4 408 247 4l |6k L .,‘;,,.u- L ( 5;;4‘ \.,g:,:g,q NA
) " ’ ' ’ ’ . \ R . q_' i
Proposed A (208’ L |Iv,87]190" WM1Yo 24.7" qa.' |sy, 3},’;,1 |S g :;:. ".‘“’:15 Nk .
Variance required = o' & mm \‘—-5) s -
REL'D .

(proposed - allowed)




3/13/22, 1:48 PM Westchester County GIS :: Tax Parcel Maps

Tax Parcel Maps

Address: 16 SUMMIT AVE
Print Key: 16./2/20.A SBL: 016000000202000A0000

VOODLAND AVE

Disclaimer:

This tax'parcel map is provided as a public service to Westchester County residents for general information and planning purposes
only, and should not be relied upon as a sole informational source. The County of Westchester hereby disclaims any liability from the
use of this GIS mapping system by any person or entity. Tax parce! boundaries represent approximate property line location and should
NOT be interpreted as or used in lieu of a survey or property boundary description. Property descriptions must be obtained from
surveys or deeds. For more information please contact the assessor’s office of the municipality.

https://eiswww.westchesterzov.com/taxmaps/lavout.aspx Tr=BRX217902

i1



3/13/22, 1:41 PM

16 Summit Ave - Google Maps

GoogleMaps 16 Summit Ave

anyg 1'.1,:_1L1J|'\S

Ay MLWTS

=
A
1B SummilAve
\Branxville, NY 10708

un
c
3
=
3
=
2
<
i

Map data ©2022 , Map data ©2022 20 fi:

httns://www_ooosle com/mans/nlace/16+Summit+Ave +Bronxville +NY +10708/@40.9393157 -73.8235642 52m/data=!3m1!1e3 14m5!3m4!1s0x89¢292a352f0d5a7: ..

1/1



Mailing Labels for Property Addresses. Created from Municipal Tax Parcel Viewe

RIDGEG &

P-

19 SUMMIT AVE
BRONXVILLE, NY 10708

TOOLAN, BRIANH -
10 SUMMIT AVE
BRONXVILLE, NY 10708

SUTHERLAND J E TRUSTEE -
21 ORIOLE AVE
BRONXVILLE, NY 10708

SCLAFANI, KLODIANA -
15 SUMMIT AVE
BRONXVILLE, NY 10708

o Aaiswww. wes(chestermov.com

ABUKHADRA, OMAR -
17 ORIOLE AVE
BRONXVILLE, NY 10708

HOOD, AARONF. -
32 WOODLAND AVE
BRONXVILLE, NY 10708

BYRNE BRIAN &
ELIZABETH -

18 SUMMIT AVE
BRONXVILLE, NY 10708

FREDERICKS ANN -
25 ORIOLE AVE
BRONXVILLE, NY 10708

FREEMAN ROBERT E -
16 SUMMIT AVE
BRONXVILLE, NY 10708

WEINR &

M-

6 SUMMIT AVE
BRONXVILLE, NY 10708

GOODSON, §COTT -
9 SUMMIT AVE
BRONXVILLE, NY 10708

BORWICK MARK J -
11 SUMMIT AVE
BRONXVILLE, NY 10708

Created on: 3/13/2022

[ o (I

e

Page 1 of






2/6/22,3:35PM 16 Summit Ave - Google Maps

&, g Maps 16 Summit Ave

Image capture: Aug 2018 ® 2022 Google
Bronxville, New York

Google

Street View - Aug 2018

hitns:/fwww s0osle.com/mans/place/ 16+ Summit+Ave +Bronxville +NY+10708/@40.9393391 -73.8239738 3a.75v.90h 90U data=13m7 ! 1e13m5!1s79fcSipem-AiL7...  1/]



2/6/22. 3:41 PM Google Farth

Google Earth imagery date. 8

https:/fearth google comiweb/search/ 164 Ntmimit4 Avente ABronsville +NY 6 93935205 .73 82364121 58249255640 87 744347624 35v A3 2 01418 14k 0 Y9563
. F
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"MAP OF TANGLEWYLDE PROPERTY BOUNDED BY WHITE PLAING

LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY
BRIAN J. & ELIZABETH CG. BYRNE

CONTROL No. 432230559

CONTROL No. 501523148

. " : . 2069
CKWELL AVE. AND ELM ROCK AVE.” FILED MAP No
ROCETE _ |

| MERLY
\ LANDS NOW OR FOR
J. WAYNE & ANNE C. FREDERICKS
\ LIBER 10431 PAGE 281

LANDS NOW OR FORMERLY

RICHARD J. WRIGHT CREDIT SHELTER TRUST

CONTROL No. 530303178
TAX LOT 16.—2-9

il
N

SURVEY OF PROPERTY
SITUATE IN THE

VILLAGE OF BRONXVILLE

TOWN OF EASTCHESTER

WESTCHESTER COUNTY
NEW YORK

AR

SCALE : 1"= 15"
SURVEYED: JANUARY 10, 2022

PREMISES ARE DESIGNATED ON THE TAX MAPS FOR THE
TOWN OF EASTCHESTER / VILLAGE OF BRONXVILLE

SECTION: 16 BLOCK: 2 LOT: 20A
PROPERTY AREA: 14,997 Sq. Ft./ 0.3443 Ac.

THE PREMISES SHOWN HEREON DESIGNATED AS LOT 79A AS SHOWN ON A CERTAIN MAP ENTITLED "MAP OF
LOTS 75A, 77A, 78A & T9A TANGLEWYLDE PROPERTY" PREPARED BY WILLIAM A, SMITH CIVIL ENGINEER ON JUNE
12, 1924 AND FILED IN THE WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERK'S OFFICE - DIVISION OF LAND RECORDS, FORMERLY
THE WESTCHESTER COUNTY REGISTER'S OFFICE ON JUNE 27, 1924 IN VOLUME 57 OF MAPS PAGE 76.

THIS MAP IS BASED UPON THE INFORMATION SUPPLIED BY THE CLIENT AND/OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE AND

- SUBJECT TO THE FINDINGS THAT A COMPLETE ABSTRACT OF TITLE MAY UNCOVER

THE OFFSETS SHOWN HEREON ARE NOT INTENDED TO ESTABLISH PROPERTY LINES FOR THE ERECTION OF
FENCES, STRUCTURES OR ANY OTHER IMPROVEMENTS.

ENCROACHMENTS BELOW GRADE AND/OR SUBSURFACE FEATURES, IF ANY, NOT LOCATED OR SHOWN
HEREON.

i
UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO A SURVEY MAP BEARING A LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR'S SEAL IS
A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209, SUBDIVISION 2, OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAWS.

THE INFORMATION DEPICTED HEREON IS BASED UPON AN ACTUAL FIELD SURVEY AND IS AN OPINION BASED
UPON SAID SURVEY. VARIATIONS IN OFFSETS FROM THAT OF THE OTHERS CAN AND MAY EXIST.

ONLY COPIES FROM THE ORIGINAL OF THIS SURVEY MARKED WITH AN ORIGINAL OF THE LAND SURVEYOR'S
SEAL SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE TRUE VALID COPIES

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS MAP WAS PREFPARED FROM AN ACTUAL FIELD SURVEY CONDUCTED ON Jan. 10,
2022 AND THAT SAID SURVEY WAS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXISTING " CODE OF PRACTICE FOR
LAND SURVEYS " ADOPTED BY THE NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS. .

PREPARED FOR: ROBERT E. FREEMAN & P:l-ii!.I-PPA J. SMITH
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Land Surveyors, P.C.

21 Clark Place, Suite 1-B Mahopac N.Y. 10541
Phone B45-628-5857
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LINK LAND SURVEYOR P.C. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. THE UNAUTHORIZED REPRODUCTION AND OR DISTRIBUTION OF THIS

DOCUMENT 1S ILLEGAL, AND IS A VIOLATION UNDER UNITED STATES COPYRIGHT LAWS.
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Property Address:

Zoning District:

17

Zoning Compliance Analysis

.

Flood Zone: Yes:

No: _L

ZONING
STANDARD

REQUIRED

EXISTING

PROPOSED

STATUS

BUILDING USE

1 PAn pes

| Bw LES

| Frm rEr.

LOT AREA

12,000 sF

M.997 s¥

M. 997 9

LOT WIDTH

(60’

100!

LOT DEPTH

v1.3

ETERS

{ FRONT YARD

$9.3%

Lo

SIDE YARD #1

4.7

24. 7'

SIDE YARD #2

4.y

Hq'

REAR YARD

50

gL'

uitarvice LEV'D |

Marrone Architects

HEIGHT
(Feet & Stories)

1.7

m\
%5 sl

20 .5!
z e

BUILDING
COVERAGE

9%
b3 ausr

11. %

17.5%
¥.95). 2F sp

D 1Snpk

oM -40n Pkt

USABLE OPEN
SPACE

55 N, e st

LS9
45657

bLE %
q.345. 155F

F.AR.

' 20

% Tr A

3,22.%. 085

221
3.22.8.60255F

PARKING

| L
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O eH RHEES T

| et

21 Northway
Bronxville, NY 10708
(914) 779-5538
mgmaiaS@aol.com

Project:
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PPR BLUEPRINTING

Freeman Residence Zoning Calculations:
16 Summit Avenue '

Building Coverage:

Main House:

A. 39x27 = 1053 sf

B. 14x25 =350

C. 7x23=161

D. 21 x12=252

E. 18 x 17 = 306 (garage)

F. 12 x 3 = 36 (garage)
G.75x2=15

H.1225x2)=25

. 1/225x2)=25

J. 7 x10 = 70 (Front covered porch)
K. 7.5 x2 =15 {roof overhang)

L. 1/2 (2 x 2.5) = 2 (roof overhang)
M. 7.5 x 6 = 45 {roof overhang)

N. 1/2 (2 x 2.5) = 2.5 (roof overhang)
Total Main house: 2,313 sf

gatigs, y"\;alks, steps, walls coverage: (part of building coverage)

x = .
9x40 =360
45x33=1485
Bx7=35

. 12.5 x 32 = 400
5x17 =856
55x10=55
12(12x25) =15
29.5 x 18.5 = 545.75
4x20=80
1/2{4x4)=8
1/2(19x19)= 1805
10x85=85 _
7x21 =147
7X9 =63
1/2{7x10) = 35
1/2(14 x7) = 49
1/23.5x3) =35
15 x 8 =120
A/Cunits: 32 x2) =12

21 Northway
Bronxville, NY 10708

(914) 779-5538
mgmaia5@aol.com

Marrone Architects

Walls: 49 + 66 + 41 = 156

39w 27 T 1058 sf

Total existing/proposed building coverage: 4,851.25 sf
4,851.25/ 14,997 = 37.5% covered :

| Existing/proposed lot coverage:

4,851.25 sf

60 x 13 = 780 (driveway)

Toég} lot coverage: 5,631.25 sf
oo . 5,831.25/14 987 = 37.5% covered or 9.3
— 7t Aot KLER DIAALAM o HESNES T TA99T = 31.5% covered ot 9,

39 x27 =1053 T,
14 x 25 = 350 ht
7 x 23 = 161 R
12 x21 =252 ;
18 x17 =306
12x3=236
765x2=15
1/2(25x2)=25
. 1V2@25x2)=25
. Total first floor area: 2,178 sf
.~ garage area: 12 x 20 =240
. Total first floor area for FAR: 1,938 sf

IemMmpomy

Y - Second floor area for FAR:

/ A, 1053 sf

{ i B. 306 sf :
% 1 C. 575x55=31.25 :
| - Total second floor area for FAR: 1,390.625sf

MT RJE-VE

BrorbasiLLE, Y

N, Total existing/proposed FAR: 3,328,625 sf
| 3328625 /14,997 = 221 FAR y
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Design Requirements for
The Residential Code of Hew Tork State
Village of Bronxville, NY

-

TRHLE RR301.2(1)
CLIMATIC AND GROGRAPHIC DESICN CRITERIA

o SUBJECT TO DAMAGE FROM :
oo || semac ost oasz | owmennar | 790
m_ﬁwﬂdﬂm;m@mgmmw 1mt:bmmcmydmf REQUIRED |
HAP
30 110 € seveRe | 42 |woommass |siieEr| 7 Es DATED
09,/2007
. General Notes: S e ' '
Contractor to verify all dimensions and conditions on the job and report all discrepancies to Metals:
the Architect and/or owner before proceeding with the work. 1. Steel plates, shapes and bars shall conform to ASTM A 36
All work shall conform to local and state building codes and regulations of all other agencies 2. Fasteners: Unfinished bolts and nuts conforming fo ASTM A 307, Grade A.
. gavi;ag cjiirisé;ct‘i?néta_ g for all required permit 3. All steel design shall conform with the latest recommendations of AISC. The contractor shall
. Contractor shall obtain and pay for all required permits. be responsible for method and sequence of ectio _ e
‘4. Contractor to be EPA certified. stmcﬂs.ggi steel, S6quence of steel er as well as correct positioning of
5. All materials shall be new and of the best quality. . 4. Provide all necessary bearing plates, column bases and caps and fasteners necessary,
6. Contractors to be fully covered by Workmen’s Compensation Insurance as may berequired 5 Al plates, anchors, nails, bolts, nuts, washers, and other miscellaneous hardwafe shaﬁ. be
by law. hot di alvanized. ' )
7. Contractors to remove alf debris from premises as required. pped g od
8. Tape and spackie as required.

9. Patch and repair interior and exterior walls, floors and ceilings as required. - Thermal and Moisture Protection:

10. The contractor shall fully cover the drains and water pipes when replacing the existing 1. Insulation: Provide Type 2 {non- - bartie o i L .
plumbing fixtures in order to prevent debris from clogging or damaging the drains or water batts with integral nafsg ﬂ;?;eéei?tﬁhevgwg%ﬂes as p;rgt?zmi$gizisf;§; neuiation
pipes. : Residential Code: Ceilings above heated spaces: F : ;

11 All new gypsum board to align with existing. . 2. Ali exterior openings shar:iglfe properly ﬁaghed.m Fr49alls at basemant (ower lovel): -15

12. Firestopping to be installed as required by code. Prevention of interior fired spread. ’ _
Concealed spaces within walls, partitions, floors, stairs and around chimney, pipe and duct Insulation:
openings in such construction, shall be firestopped to prevent the passage of flame, smoke, 1. New fiber glass insulation shall be by Owens Corning or equal. Sizes and thicknesses
fumes, and hot gasses. ~ drawings. . ) per
13. Firestopping to be installed where new work joins existing. _ N .. 2 Vapor retarder performance ration - 1.0 permiable.
- 14. Smoke alarms shall be interconnected as indicated in Section R314.4 The power souirce for '
- smoke alarms shall comply with the 2020 Residential Code of New York State. Smoke ~ Finishes:
Detectors, Regardless of the category of work, smoke detectors shall be provided where 1. All new wood trim to match existing
required by the 2020 Residential Code of New York State. In every bedroom, outside gvery '
_ bedroom and on each floor level - . Electrical: _
. 15. New Carbon Monoxide detector to be installed as per 2020 New York State Residential 1. Electrical work, wiring and equipment shall conform to the National Electrical Code (NFPA)
 Codes and Fire Code.  latestedition and all regulating agencies. | o
2. Electrical contractor to provide all required wiring, additional circuit breakers, conv. outlets
L and switches per code and as required by law.
« /3. Lightfixtures and bulbs to be supplied and installed by electrician. Fixtures shail be
i selected and approved by the owner, with the exception of recessed down fights to be
selected by the architect or contractor, if applicable. '
- 4. All recessed down lights shall have 1¢ - air seal rough - in boxes.
' wood | 3. NO plumbing this project.

1. All framing to be done in accordance with 2018 NDS for Wood Framed Construction {AWD
NDS-2018).

‘2. All lumber.and wood shall be sound and kiln dried, free from rot, large loose knots and other

_ imperfections, to be used at 19% moisture content.

‘3. Framing lumber shall be Douglas FirfLarch No. 2 or better with Min. Fb = 1200 psi andE="
1,700,000 p.s.i. Provide full depth (or metal) bridging at midspan and at a maximum
spacing of 8’ -0” on center.

4. All framing lumber shall bear visibie grade stamp. . -

5. Provide all needed ledgers, blocking, nailers, cats, grounds and framing hardware for a

complete job. ‘ i
Pressure Treated (PT) wood shall be ACQ treated southern yellow pine. Sawdust and wood
scraps shall be contained and disposed of as recommended by migr. Pressure treated

wood shall not be burned.

All framing exposed to weather or in contact with masonry or concrete shall be pressure
treated in accordance with the American Wood preservers Association specification and be
No. 2 southern pine. Where possible, all cuts and holes should be complete before
treatment, cuts and holes due to on-site fabrication shall be brushed with 2 coats of copper
naphthenate solution containing a minimum of 2% metailic copper in solution.

Provide header beams of the same size as joists or rafters to frame around openings in the
plywood deck unless otherwise indicated.

2020 NYS Residential Code.

Confractors to provide all temporary shoring and partitions as needed

Roof sheathing to be 5/8” plywood minimum as per 2020 Res. Code of NY

Girder/Header spans as per Table R606.7 2020 Res. Code of NY,

| : No truss type of laminated wood framing this project.
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Ii:gghtmg Schedule

Legend

e - Existing te remain

- Existing to be removed

CH.- Ceiling height

S.H. -  Sill height
Above finish floor

Light switch at 4°-0” A.F.F.

Recessed down light on ceiling by
Lightelier or approved fixture

CODetector

EE - NEW Zxls e W W)
RS Resd BATT U LD,

& HELL

Pl

Smeoke detector (hardwired) on ceili;#g

R

i,

{ Type

 Size / Model

approved equal. White Baffle LED

@ 5 % " Round recessed down light by Lightolier or

esion Data:
Assumed soil bearing: Two tons
Concrete See concrete
Wood Joist/beams:
‘First floor - 40 psf Live Load,
Qi 40 psf LL
25psfLL

Applicability Statement:

:-Scope-: These plans have been prepared in conformance with the 2020 Residential Code of
‘New York State in that this is a single family residence - occupanc

30 pafLL

height with a separate means of egress.

ntial Code in effect for proposed work.
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April 3, 2022

TO: THE BRONXVILLE VILLAGE ZONING BOARD
From: Brian and Elizabeth Byrne — 18 Summit Ave
Re: Freeman Application for dormer above garage - 16 Summit Ave

Dear Members of the Zoning Board:

We are writing in support of Robert Freeman and Philippa Smith’s
application seeking a variance for their plans to build a dormer at the
front of their house over their garage.

We own the house at 18 Summit Ave, right next to the Freeman’s house.
The garage is on our side of the house, but the back of our house faces
the side of their garage and there are evergreens planted between our
properties which partially obscure our view.

The Freemans have shown us their plans and the drawings of what it
will look like with the dormer. Adding the dormer will allow for regular
sized windows, which will look more in keeping with the rest of the
house. This will make it look better from the road and improve the

curbside appeal.

We are thus in support of the application for a variance. Please contact
us if you have any more questions.

Smce ely,

e 424571

Brian Byrne and Elizabeth Byrne




April 6, 2022

Village of Bronxville Zoning Board
200 Pondfield Road
Bronxville, NY 10708

Re: Freeman Application for New Dormer Above Garage (16 Summit Avenue)
Dear Members of the Zoning Board:

| am writing in support of Robert Freeman and Philippa Smith’s application seeking a variance for
their plans to build a new dormer on the second floor at the front of their house over the existing

garage.

My family lives at 10 Summit Avenue, immediately next door to and south of the Freeman
residence. Their garage is on the northern side of their house. Our view is partly obscured by a
tree in their front yard, although we can see the garage from the road if we walk past the house.
Philippa discussed the project with us, including architectural drawings of the garage with the

proposed dormer.

The character of the new dormer is consistent with the neighborhood and should allow for better
use of the space above the garage.

We are in support of their application for a zoning variance. If you have any questions, please
don't hesitate to contact me at btoolan@gmail.com or 917-545-1051.

Sincerely,

e
QU— ./\ &«{\,—————*

Brian H. Toolan



4/9/22,12:01 PM Last letter supporting variance

April 3, 2022

To:  The Bronxville Village Zoning Board
From: Whitney & Michael Utell (15 Summit Ave)
Re: Freeman Application for Dormer above Garage (16 Summit Ave)

Members of the Bronxville Zoning Board:

This letter is to express our support for Robert Freeman and Philippa Smith’s
application seeking a variance for their plans to build a dormer at the front of
their house over their garage.

We own the house at 15 Summit Ave, directly opposite the Freeman’s house. Our
home provides a clear and unobstructed view of the garage. The Freemans have
shared with us the plans and drawings of the proposed dormer, and upon review
we are in support of their application for a variance.

We believe adding the dormer will allow for regular sized windows, which will
look more in keeping with the rest of the home. This improvement in their home
with contribute to the increase aesthetic and desirability of our entire
neighborhood.

For the above reasons, we support the granting of the variance for their proposed
work. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any more questions.

Sincerely,

Wy fm~

Michael Utell

https://mail .a0l .com/webmail-std/en-us/PrintMessage 2/3
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